
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Strategic Planning Committee 
A meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee will be held at the   

Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 21 November 2023 
at 2.00 pm 

 
Agenda 

 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes  

Resolved: That, the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee of 17 October 2023 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
Planning Applications 
 
5.  2023/5183/MAR Towcester Vale H9 London Road Towcester (Pages 7 - 28) 

 
 
6.  WNN/2022/1391 Dallington Grange, Mill Lane, Kingsthorpe, Northampton, NN5 

7PZ. (Pages 29 - 62) 
 

 
7.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



8.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt Public 
Document Pack Page 1 information (information regarded as private for the purposes 
of the Local Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is 
requested to resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the 
grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be 
disclosed to them” 
  
 

 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
13 November 2023 
 
 
Strategic Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) Councillor Kevin Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ann Addison Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor André González De Savage Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Danielle Stone  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Diana Davies, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322195 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Forum 
Moat Lane 
Towcester 
NN12 6AD 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Strategic Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 17 October 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ann Addison 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor André González De Savage 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Andy Laker 
Councillor Nikki Savage 
Councillor Daryl Basford Hannington Parish 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin Ward Councillor - Virtual Attendance 
Nick Baseley, Agent 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
 
Officers: 
Chris Burton, Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Philip Donaldson, Development Management Engineer Highways 
Harjit Gill, Planning Solicitor 
Shaun Robson, Head of Service - Development Management 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

143. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

144. Minutes  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Strategic Planning Committee - 17 October 2023 
 

Resolved: That, the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee of 12 September 
2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

145. WND/2022/1066 - Pastures Farm Red House Lane Hannington 
Northamptonshire NN6 9SZ  
 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the information contained in the Committee 
Updates: 

       Change to the recommendation to ensure the satisfactory resolution of 
ecology.   

  
And added a Verbal Update to advise that interim comments had been 
received from ecolog
[...]
o the relevant policy in the Settlements 
and Countryside Local Plan (Part 2) For Daventry.  

       Proposed additional conditions: 

Page 6



Strategic Planning Committee - 17 October 2023 
 

o  Occupational Management Traffic Plan to include: tracking of the largest 
vehicles to be used at both the site entrance and the A43 Red House Lane 
cross roads junction; and a routing schedule for the Heavy Goods Vehicles 
(HGV’s). 

o  Condition 26 removal of permitted development rights. 
o  Condition 27 removal of temporary use of the land. 
o  Ecology condition to be added 
o  Wording of Condition 16 to be amended to allow the use of the site by 

Traveller and Show Persons. 
o  Maximum storage height Condition of 5 metres. 

  
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the information in the report and provided a 
presentation which included maps, plans, site layout and photographs from various 
viewpoints to provide contextual information. 
  
An aerial view of the site occupied by the applicant in Woodford Halse was provided.  
The residential development surrounding the area limited the opportunity to expand 
the existing site to accommodate 4 generations of family, size and numbers of 
vehicles and fairground equipment. The existing site no longer met the required 
health and safety standards and provided poor amenity. The village roads were no 
longer provided suitable access for the show vehicles.   
  
The outline of the existing Woodford Halse site was overlaid on to the layout plan of 
the application site to show the effect on the fields at Pastures Farm and the 
proposed layout of residential dwellings. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the relevant policies for consideration: 

       The Development Plan and Policy H09. 
       The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) paragraph 62,  
       The NPPF which required local planning authorities to maintain a rolling 5 

year supply for the specific delivery of Gypsy and Traveller sites and pro
[...]
.5 tonne limit, were permitted access for loading and 
unloading only. 

       The size of the development site, in relation to the village was the primary 
issue with the ongoing highways issues being a secondary issue. 
  

Councillor David Cribbin, Moulton Ward, addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. Objections included: 

       Open Countryside and contrary to Policy RA06. 
       Policy H09 criteria not been met. 
       Over oppressive development. 
       Highways concerns – Junction of the A43 unsuitable for movement of 

showground vehicles. Record of accidents and recent fatality.  Impact of large 
vehicular movements on the highways infrastructure without mitigation 
measures to ensure safe movement on and off the development site.  
Consider a reduction of the 60mph speed limit on Red House Lane. 

  
Nick Baseley, the agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
provided information regarding: 

       the reasons for relocation to the application site.  
       the process undertaken to engage with planning to work through the additional 

complexities of locating to land which required a mixed use of residential, 
storage and light industrial. 

       the compliance with planning policies. 
       the Council’s obligation to meet the accommodation needs. 
       Provision of Lower density development, sustainable drainage, landscape 

mitigation and biodiversity net gain 
       Glowing character reference from Chair of Woodford Halse Parish Council. 
       Suitability of highway network. 
       The frequency of movement of HGV vehicles and the avoidance of movement 

during peak hours. 
  
In responses to members questions the agent added: 

       Additional movement of HGV vehicles both on and off the site may occur 
should events be cancelled, or vehicles require repair. 

       Movement timed to avoid peak traffic hours.   

Page 10



Strategic Planning Committee - 17 October 2023 
 

       Size of 
[...]
 

  
In response to questions raised The Development Manager clarified that Condition 4 
made provision for the access to the development site to be set back by a minimum 
of 20 metres. 
  
In response to questions raised The Principal Planning Officer advised that: 

       The application for the development of Pastures Farm differed to the refused 
planning applications referred to by Hannington Parish Council.  The 
application was a tilted balance application, the Government expected that 
significant weight be given to the failure to have a 5 year land supply for 
travelling show people. 

       It is a large site but with limited number of plots.  With landscape mitigation it 
would be barely perceptible, planting would give a rural façade and the main 
part of the site would be hidden by the screening. 

  
During the course of the debate the Committee discussed:  

       Condition 21.  Restricting operating hours for testing of equipment to Monday-
Friday, 9.00–16.00. 

Page 11



Strategic Planning Committee - 17 October 2023 
 

       A need for relocation had been identified and demonstrated. 
       Landscaping and the visual impact mitigation. 
       Proposed A43 dualling affecting the travel route. 
       Period of occupation of the residential site. 
       Volume and periods of movement of vehicles. 
       Absence of a 5 year land supply policy for traveling show people and the 

weighting placed on the application. 
       Extent of the planning application site. 
       Concern expressed that electrical supply should not be visible. 

  
In response to members discussion and requests for amendment to the 
recommendation, the Development Manager provided a summary: 
  
The Assistant Director for Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
grant permission of the development subject to conditions and the satisfactory 
resolution of ecology.  And to include the following additions and amendments; 
Condition 21 – include the hours of testing 9.00-16.00, Monday- Friday only; 
Condition 4 – gateway to be set back by 29 metres; Condition 17 – delete the 
wording gypsy and traveller and replace to read travelling show person; Condition to 
ensure the new electrical supply was grounded. 
  
Councillor James proposed the application be approved, subject to the inclusion of 
the additions and amendments listed.  The proposition was seconded by Councillor 
Chantler and on being put to the meeting was declared carried unanimously. 
  
Resolved: That permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report and 
subject to: 

1.  Condition 21. The testing of testing of rides and machinery shall be restricted 
to 0900hrs to 1600hrs Monday to Friday with no testing permitted on Saturday 
or Sunday. 

2.  Condition 4. Any gates across the site access must be set back by a minimum 
of 30 metres from the highway boundary to allow for the longest combination 
of the occupant showmen’s vehicle (in tow) to pull off the highway before the 
gates are opened. 

3.  Condition 17.  The site shall not be occupied by any persons other than 
Travelling Showpeople as defined in Annex 1 of Planning policy for traveller 
sites (August 2015) 

4.  Additional Condition. Unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning authority 
all permanent electricity supply to, within and from the site is to be 
subterranean, this includes all electrical supply placed on the site to and from 
the plots. 

  
With the Assistant Director for Planning and Development be given delegated powers 
to grant permission of the development subject to conditions and the satisfactory 
resolution of ecology. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.06 pm 
 

Page 12



Strategic Planning Committee - 17 October 2023 
 

 
Chair: ________________________ 

 
Date: ________________________ 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



West Northamptonshire Council 
Strategic Planning Committee 

21st November 2023 
 

Agenda 
Item 
 

Ward Application 
Number 

Location Case Officer Recommendation 

5 Towcester 
& Roade 
 

2023/5183/MAR 
 
 

Towcester Vale 
H9 London Road 
Towcester 
 

Dan Callis 
  
 

*Approve 

6 Dallington 
Spencer 
 
 

WNN/2022/1391 Dallington 
Grange, Mill 
Lane.Kingsthorpe, 
Northampton, 
NN5 7PZ 
 

Andrew 
Longbottom 

*Approve 

 

*Subject to conditions 

Page 15

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Application

TPO
Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Application

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: 2023/5183/MAR 
 
Location: Towcester Vale H9 London Road Towcester West 

Northamptonshire 
 
Development: Resubmission of Reserved Matters Application for 27 units 

on parcel H9 (part phase 2) (pursuant to outline planning 
permission S/2007/0374/OUTWNS). The outline application 
was accompanied by an Environmental Statement at Land 
at Towcester Vale Towcester (H9)             

 
 

Applicant:   TH Towcester Grange Limited     
 
Agent:   Barton Willmore            
 
Case Officer:  Daniel Callis  
 
 
Ward:   Towcester and Roade 
     
 
Reason for Referral:  Major Development 
 
Committee Date:  21 November 2023   
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS SET OUT 
BELOW WITH DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TO APPROVE ANY AMENDMENTS TO THOSE 
CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY. 
 
Proposal  
Resubmission of Reserved Matter Application for 26 units on parcel H9 (part phase 2) 
(pursuant to outline planning permission S/2007/0374/OUTWNS). The outline application 
was accompanied by an Environmental Statement at Land at Towcester Vale Towcester 
(H9). 
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

• Towcester Town Council, Towcester Local History Society 
 

The following consultees have raised no 
[...]
er shops, takeaways); mixed use 
commercial area to accommodate Class C1 
Hotel with conference and leisure facilities; 
two new primary schools; areas of public 
open space and strategic landscaping, 
incorporating new formal Sports Pitches, 
and combined community facility and 
Pavilion and parking and new allotments; 
the provision of the Towcester Relief Road 
connecting the A5T to the A43T; surface 
water/flood management works and 
necessary related engineering works for 
drainage and services 
 

APPROVED 
March 2015 

WNS/2022/0173/MAR Reserved Matter Application for 27 units 
including conversion of existing stables on 
parcel H9.  (part phase 2).( pursuant to 
outline planning permission 
S/2007/0374/OUTWNS) The outline 
application was accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement 
 

APPROVED  
June 2022 

 
 

4 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 

Statutory Duty 
 

Page 23



4.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
 
Development Plan 
 

4.2 The Development Plan comprises the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 
Local Plan (Part 1) which was formally adopted by the Joint Strategic Planning 
Committee on 15th December 2014 and which provides the strategic planning policy 
framework for the District to 2029, the adopted South Northamptonshire Local Plan 
(Part 2) and adopted Neighbourhood Plans.  The relevant planning policies of the 
statutory Development Plan are set out below: 

 
West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Local Plan (Part 1) (LPP1) 

 
4.3 The relevant polices of the LPP1 are: 
 

• SA – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  
• S1 – Distribution of Development  
• S2 - Hierarchy of Centres 
• S3 - Scale and Distribution of Housing Development 
• S5 - Sustainable Urban Extensions 
• S6 - Phasing of Housing Development 
• S10 - Sustainable Development Principles 
• S11 - Low Ca
[...]
s of the historic stable block (Park View Stables), a 

non-designated heritage asset, is very much regrettable. However, even if it were 
retained, the extent of re-building required would result in the asset’s significance 
being notably diminished. Retention is unfortunately, considered to be unviable. 
When weighed against the benefits of the efficient delivery of this parcel as a 
contribution to the overall SUE, on a balanced judgement, the harm resulting from the 
loss is outweigh by the benefits and, therefore, the proposal is considered to be in 
accordance with para 203 of the NPPF and SNP2LP policy HE7(2). 

 
9.7 Overall, therefore, the proposal is considered acceptable, to accord with the 

Development Plan, and is recommended for approval. 
 

 
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATION / CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS SET OUT 
BELOW WITH DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TO APPROVE ANY AMENDMENTS TO THOSE 
CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
TIME LIMITS AND GENERAL IMPLEMENTATION CONDITIONS 
 
Approved plans 
1. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete accordance with 

the approved plans unless a non-material amendment is approved by the Local 
Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The approved plans are:  

  
 General 

• Drawing No. 1029-H9-002 (application areas plan) 
• Drawing No. A22-086-PL001 rev I (site development plan) 
• Drawing No. A22-086-PL010 rev D (parking plan) 
• Drawing No. A22-086-PL011 rev D (refuse plan) 

Page 31



• Drawing No. A22-086-PL012 rev D (amenity plan) 
• Drawing No. A22-086-PL013 rev E (boundary treatment plan) 
• Drawing No. A22-086-PL014 rev E (materials plan) 

  
 House type plans 

• Drawing No. A22-086-PL100 rev F (Type B floorplans – plots 19, 22) 
• Drawing No. A22-086-PL101 rev F (Type B elevations – plots 19, 22) 
• 
[...]


Local Wildlife Sites

Public Right of Way
Page 39

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Application

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



   Planning Committee Report 
 
Application Number: WNN/2022/1391 
 
Location: Dallington Grange, Mill Lane, Kingsthorpe, Northampton, 

NN5 7PZ. 
 
Development: Approval of Reserved Matters pursuant to Outline Planning 

Permission N/2014/1429 for 273 no dwellings on Phase 1B 
(part of) Dallington Grange and approval of conditions 11, 
12, 14, 19, 20, 24, 29, 30, 39, 40 and 41 of N/2014/1429. 

 
 

Applicant:   David Wilson Homes South Midlands. 
 
Agent:   David Wilson Homes South Midlands. 
 
Case Officer:  Andrew Longbottom. 
 
 
Ward:   Dallington Spencer Unitary Ward 
     
 
Reason for Referral: Major Application 
 
Committee Date: 21 November 2023 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS SET OUT 
BELOW WITH DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TO APPROVE ANY AMENDMENTS TO THOSE 
CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY. 
 
Proposal  
 
The application is for reserved matters for 273 dwellings that’s forms the second parcel of 
phase 1 of the development. 
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

• British Horse Society 
• The Ramblers 

 
The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 

• WNC Environmental Protection. 
• WNC Ecology Officer. 
• WNC Landscape Consultant. 
• WNC Planning Policy. 
• Anglian Water. 
• Natural England. 
• WNC Archaeological Officer. 
• Police Crime Prevention Design Advisor. 

Page 43



• Stagecoach Bus Company. 
• Environment Agency. 
• WNC Arboricultural Officer. 
• WNC Waste Services. 
• Local Highway Authority. 
• Northamptonshire Badger Group 
• Kingsthorpe Parish Council. 

 
The following consultees are in support of the application: 

• Strategic Housing 
 
Conclusion  
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  

• Principle of Development 
• Design and Layout 
• The Proposed Mix of Dwellings 
• Affordable Housing 
• Residential Amenity and Noise 
• Ecology 
• Building for a Healthy Life Assessment 
• Highways and Parking 
• Sustainability 
• Drainage and Flood Risk 
• Landscaping 
• Nationally Described Space Standards 
• The Provision of the Bridleway on Site 

 
 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.  
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies, the Officer's assessment and recommendations, and 
Members are advised that this summary should be read in conjunction with the 
detailed report. 
 
 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
1 APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
1.1 The application site is 10.8 hectares and relates to part of parcel 1B of the outline 

application site and forms a significant part of the residential area for phase 1 of the 
proposed Dallington Grange Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) allocated for 
development under policy N7 of the Local Plan Part 1. The reserved matters 
application site lies at the south west corner of the site adjacent to a section of the 
proposed new North West Relief Road and to the north east of the proposed Heritage 
Park that’s forms part of the Phase 1 development of the site. To the north and north 

Page 44



east of the site is bridleway HW6 and to the south of the site is bridleway NW21 but 
separated by Phase 1a of the development. The land falls from north east to south 
west, quite steeply in parts of the development site. 
 

1.2 The outline application site is situated approximately 3.7km to the north-west of 
Northampton town centre on the urban fringe of Northampton. It is bound to the north/ 
north east by the mainline railway and the Brampton Arm of the River Nene, and by 
Kings Heath residential estate to the south east.  The southern boundary comprises 
allotments, residential development and Lodge Farm industrial Estate. Dallington 
Heath/ Harlestone Firs, an area of woodland, is situated to the west and north west, 
with Northamptonshire County Golf Course to the north. The site is currently 
accessed via a metalled single-track private drive from Nene Way, an estate road 
providing access to Mill Lane. 
 

1.3 The outline application site comprises 208 hectares of predominantly mixed 
agricultural fields, with Grange Farm, a residential farmstead and associated 
commercial activities, located to the north of the site, a waste/storage facility adjacent 
and a telecommunications building and mast situated to the north east. 
 

1.4 The relevant constraints of the site are 
 

• The site is allocated for development under Policy N7 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (JCS) 

• The site lies within the Sywell Airport Buffer area. 
• Public bridleway HW21/CU 28 runs to the south west of the site 
• Public Bridleway HW6 runs to the north and east of the site 
• Part of the site is of archaeological interest 
• The site lies within the proximity of Local Wildlife Sites. 
 

 
2 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
2.1 In February 2021 a hybrid planning permission (outline but with part of the North 

West Relief Road in full) granted by Northampton Borough Council for up to 3000 
dwellings, a secondary school, two primary schools, 7.2 ha of employment land, a 
Local Centre, redevelopment of Grange Farm, extension of the North West bypass, 
open space, landscaping, and flood management works. 

 
2.2 This development is a reserved matters application seeking detailed consent for 

access, a
[...]
ea the proposed diversion is located (Parish/Town Council and 
County Council) particularly if new furniture or structures are required. 

3) The existing route must remain open and the surface undisturbed until the Path Order has 
been confirmed and the route certified by the Local Planning Authority as suitable for use. 

4) Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the conditions imposed on the outline 
planning permission N/2014/1429 and the accompanying S106 agreement. 

Page 70



5) Your attention is drawn to the need to have regard to the requirements of UK and 
European legislation relating to the protection of certain wild plants and animals.  Approval 
under that legislation will be required and a licence may be necessary if protected species 
or habitats are affected by the development.  If protected species are discovered you must 
be aware that to proceed with the development without seeking advice from Natural 
England could result in prosecution.  If any vegetation or trees are to be removed, it 
should first be ensured that they do not contain nesting birds or roosting bats. For further 
information or to obtain approval contact Natural England. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	5 2023/5183/MAR Towcester Vale H9 London Road Towcester
	2023/5183/MAR Aerial View
	2023/5183/MAR Committee Report

	6 WNN/2022/1391 Dallington Grange, Mill Lane, Kingsthorpe, Northampton, NN5 7PZ.
	WNN/2022/1391 Aerial View
	WNN/2022/1391 Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Strategic Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at The Forum, Moat 
Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Tuesday 21 November 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ann Addison 
Councillor Alan Chantler 
Councillor André González De Savage 
Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
 
Also Present: 
Ben Cook 
Tom Nightingale  
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
 
Officers: 
James Rodger, Interim Assistant Director - Planning and Development 
Katherine Hall, Head of Legal Services - Place 
Daniel Callis, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Longbottom, Principal Planning Officer 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

146. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

147. Minutes  
 
The Committee were advised of a typographical error in minute reference 145, the 
name of the Ward Councillor to be corrected to read Councillor ‘Daniel’ Cribbin. 
  



Strategic Planning Committee - 21 November 2023 
 

Resolved: That, subject to the amendment above, the Minutes of the Strategic 
Planning Committee of 17 October 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

148. 2023/5183/MAR Towcester Vale H9 London Road Towcester  
 
The Committee considered the resubmission of Reserved Matter Application for 26 
units on parcel H9 (part phase 2) (pursuant to outline planning permission 
S/2007/0374/OUTWNS).  
  
The Principal Planning Officer, Daniel Callis, outlined the information in the report 
and committee updates and provided a presentation which included maps, plans, site 
layout and photographs from various viewpoints to provide contextual information. 
  
Ben Cook, the Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application, 
highlighting the approval of the previous Outline and Reserved Matters planning 
applications. This application was for 26 dwellings on an allocated site. The design 
and layout of the site was in accordance with the Towcester Sustainable Urban 
Extension (SUE) Design Code and the West Northamptonshire Design Guide.  He 
explained the findings of the building survey undertaken and the reason for the 
demolition of the stable. During his address it was also confirmed that the applicant 
would accept an additional condition to recess solar panels. 
  
During the course of the debate the Committee discussed: 

       Concern for the degree of variation required to the development application, 
due to the deterioration of the building since the original application had been 
approved 

       The loss of a historical building which had historical international links, and it’s 
connection to Towcester racecourse 

       The classification of the building as a non-designated heritage asset 
       The structural survey, the condition of the building and the merits for and 

against its retention in some form 
       That the history of the building would be adequately promoted on the 

development site 
       A concern that a detailed viability study had not been provided 
       Representations made in objection to the application 
       The lack of affordable housing  
       The S.106 and the trigger points for delivery of key requirements for the SUE. 
       The inclusion of a condition to install recessed solar panels to new dwellings 

  
Councillor Chantler proposed the application be approved, subject to the inclusion of 
a condition to ensure that the PV solar panels would be flush fitting/integrated into the 
roof.  The proposition was seconded by Councillor Parker and on being put to the 
meeting the vote was declared carried with 10 voting in favour and 3 against. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the case officer’s report and 
presentation, the public representations and the Committee Updates. 
  
Resolved: That permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and subject to the additional condition: 



Strategic Planning Committee - 21 November 2023 
 

  
1. PV Solar Panels be flush fitting/integrated into the roof on new dwellings 

  
With Delegated Authority being given to the Assistant Director - Planning and 
Development to approve any amendments to those conditions, as deemed 
necessary. 
 

149. WNN/2022/1391 Dallington Grange, Mill Lane, Kingsthorpe, Northampton, NN5 
7PZ.  
 
The Committee considered the application for the reserved matters application of 273 
dwellings that formed the second parcel of phase 1 of the development at Dallington 
Grange. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer, Andrew Longbottom, outlined the information in the 
report and Committee Updates and provided a presentation which included maps, 
plans, site layout and photographs from various viewpoints to provide contextual 
information. 
  
Tom Nightingale, the Applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application and provided an overview of the benefit of proposed development.  He 
indicated that the site was allocated for development under Policy N7 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, that a Design Code had been approved, the 
application would support the delivery of the north/west relief road, it would provide 
financial contributions via a S.106 Agreement and Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) schedule and would deliver housing that would contribute to the Council’s five 
year housing land supply. 
  
During the course of the discussion and debate the Committee considered: 
  

       The outline application, the relief road and the deficit of affordable housing.   
NBC housing trigger point and the flexibility to accelerate the delivery of the 
dwellings.to meet the social need. 

       The inherited outline application not according with current policies 
       Parking provision on the development 
       16 Amp EV points for electric vehicles 
       10% of the housing met a mobility standard that ensured their adaptability for 

assisted living needs 
       The roof tile palate and materials identified in the design code 
       The energy efficiency and the provision of photovoltaic panels. 

  
Action Point identified during Committee discussions:  The Committee would like the 
delivery of affordable housing within the SUE to be actioned at the earliest 
opportunity.  That the Chair to communicate the panels concerns to the Executive 
with a view to changing how the residents are being accommodated within West 
Northamptonshire.  And to provide a response to Committee. 
  
Councillor James proposed that the application be approved. The proposition was 
seconded by Councillor Chantler. The vote was declared carried with 9 voting in 
favour, 3 against and 1 abstention.  



Strategic Planning Committee - 21 November 2023 
 

  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the officer’s report, presentation, 
public representations and the Committee updates. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Assistant Director for Planning and Development be given 
delegated authority to grant permission for the development and to approve any 
amendments to those conditions as deemed necessary.  
 

150. Urgent Business  
 
The Committee were advised that a Planning Appeal Hearing had commenced on 
the morning of 21 November 2023. And that the appeal related to Application number 
WNN/2021/0466, Land North of, Bedford Road, Northampton which was refused by 
the Strategic Planning Committee in December 2022. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


